
Page 1 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis  

                      SN8 3UH 

Date: Monday 18 May 2015 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Including the Parishes of Chute, Chute Forest, Collingbourne Ducis, Collingbourne 
Kingston, Enford, Everleigh, Fittleton, Ludgershall, Netheravon, Tidcombe and Fosbury, 
and Tidworth. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
or Mary Cullen (Tidworth Community Area Manager), 01722 434260 or email 
mary.cullen@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Chris Williams  (Chairman) Ludgershall and Perham Down 

Mark Connolly  (Vice Chairman) Tidworth 

Charles Howard 
 

The Collingbournes and Netheravon 
 



Page 2 
 

 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 



Page 3 
 

Items to be considered Time 

  

1   Appointments  7:00pm 

 Election of the Chairman 
i.To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
ii.Election of the Vice Chairman 
To elect a Vice Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 
iii.Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups. 
To note that appointments to outside bodies and working groups 
for the forthcoming year: 
 

• Community Area Transport Group  
 

• Shadow Campus Operations Board  
 

• Tidworth Community Area Partnership  
 

• Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee  
 

• Local Youth Network (LYN) 
 

• Wellington Academy Governing Body  
  

 

2   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 
(Pages 1 - 4) 

7:05pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements 
 

• Health Wiltshire – update. 
 

• Army Rebasing – May update. 
  

 

3   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or 
dispensations granted by the Standards Committee. 
  

 

5   Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 7:10pm 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9th March  



Page 4 
 

2015.  
 

6   Services to the Elderly  7:15pm 

 Presentation by Sue Geary - Head of Performance, Health & 
Workforce, Wiltshire Council. 
 
To discuss the services needed by the elderly in each Community 
Area and to consider nominating an Elderly Persons Champion & 
a Carers Champion. 
  

 

7   "Big Pledge - make a difference" Campaign 2015  7:20pm 

 Presentation from Mary Cullen – Community Area Manager. 
 
Wiltshire’s Big Pledge challenges people to get healthy, volunteer, 
or make a positive change in 2015.  
 

 

8   Wiltshire Credit Union  7:25pm 

 Presentation by Martin Smith - Business Development Director 
Wiltshire Savings and Loans. 
  

 

9   Developing Tourism across the Tidworth Community Area  7:35pm 

 Presentation from Tony Pickernell – Tidworth Community Area 
Partnership.  
 

 

10   Safe Places  7:45pm 

 Presentation from Owen White – Ludgershall Town Council.  
 

 

11   Tidworth Mums - Update  7:50pm 

 Update from Kayleigh Mooney and Jenna Lock. 
  

 

12   Magna Carta 800 Celebrations - update  8:00pm 

 Update from Mary Cullen – Community Area Manager.  
 

 

13   Local Youth Network (LYN) - update  8:10pm 

 To receive an update from Wendy Higginson – Community Youth 
Officer.  
  

 



Page 5 
 

14   Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update  8:20pm 

 Update from Cllr Mark Connolly.  
 

 

15   Community Area Grants (Pages 13 - 18) 8:30pm 

 To determine any applications for Community Area Grants. 
 
Grant application packs for the Community Area Grants Scheme 
are available from the Community Area Manager or electronically 
at: 
 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/communityandliving/areaboards/areaboa
rdscommunitygrantsscheme.htm. 
  

 

16   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the 
Army, NHS, TCAP and other Partners  

8:35pm 

 To receive any updates. 
  

 

17   Date of Next Meeting and Close  8:55pm 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be on Monday 
20th July 2015 at Enford Village Hall. 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



Page 6



 

 

Update for Area Boards - March 2015 

Support for unpaid carers 

On behalf of
[...]
Larkhill, Ludgershall and Tidworth for new school buildings to transfer to Wiltshire 

Council.  These sites are being studied by the council to confirm their suitability and to identify the 

best location within the plots suggested, for the school buildings, parking and playgrounds / sports 

pitches. 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

Community Infrastructure  
 

Land offered - The DIO have offered 0.6 hectares of land adjacent to that for the primary school at 

Ludgershall.  In addition 0.3 hectares of land adjacent to that for the primary school at Larkhill has 

been offered.  DIO is looking to make a range of sports halls, pitches and community centres more 

readily available for wider civilian use across Salisbury Plain.  Wiltshire Council is negotiating an 

agreement with DIO and the Army to achieve this, which will be incorporated into the Section 106, 

agreement as part of the planning determination.  

 

 

 (Briefed in September 2014 - but repeated for reference if required) 

 

Location and Number of Net Additional Personnel Arising from Army Basing  

 

Location SLA Pop 

SFA Population 

Total  

Military  Spouses Children 

Larkhill 1,513 540 540 982 3,575 

Bulford 494 241 241 427 1,403 

 

Tidworth and Ludgershall 

 

836 400 400 725 

 

2,361 

 

Upavon 254 0 0 0 254 

Total 3,097 1,181 1,181 2,134 7,593 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 4



Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD 

Place: Castle Primary School, Short St, Ludgershall SP11 9RB 

Date:  9 March 2015 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.35 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM) 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Alistair Cunningham – Associate Director, Economic Planning & Development 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White  
Chute & Chute Forest Parish Council – Carolyn Wall 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson    
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin                                        
 
Total in attendance: 30 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Castle Primary School for the 
Tidworth Area Board.  
 
 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

• Paper 10 Integrated Performance Management Report - written report 
contained in the agenda pack. 

 

• South Wiltshire Credit Union - written report contained in the agenda 
pack. 

 

• Army Rebasing – update - written report contained in the agenda pack. 
 

• Ludgershall Library – in need of more volunteers to help run the library. 
 

• Community Speed Watch – starting in Tidworth, looking for volunteers to 
set up in Ludgershall. 

 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Mike Milner – Wellington Academy, 
Corby Kemp & Ann Birch – Tidworth TC, Denis Bottomley – Everleigh PC and 
Jack White. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4   Minutes 

 Decision 
 

• The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 19th January 2015 were 
signed off as a correct record. 

 

5   Climate Local Initiative 

 Ariane Crampton – Head of Service, Account Management, Wiltshire Council 
gave a short presentation and interactive session to promote further public 

Page 6



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

engagement on fuel poverty and carbon technologies. 
 
Question raised included: 
 
How is Wiltshire Council getting its message across to small businesses? 
a.Wiltshire Council continues to work with the Chamber of Commerces to 
promote this, as well as producing leaflets and other information etc. 
 
Its good to promote public transport, but the bus service covering the Tidworth 
community area is good. 
a.A very good point, difficult to give a positive answer with the bus services cuts 
etc. Car sharing is an option that could be considered.  
 
Are there any wind farm planning applications with Wiltshire Council at the 
moment? 
A,Yes, one, which is not in the Tidworth community area. 
 
The Chairman thanked Ariane Crampton for her presentation. 
 

6   SHINE 

 Victoria Richardson and Paul Needham - Physical Activity Officer and SHINE 
Coordinator, Wiltshire Council gave a short presentation that outlined the SHINE 
(Self-Help, Independence, Nutrition and Exercise) Wiltshire programme. A child 
weight management programme for children aged 7-11 years and their family, 
who are above their healthy weight range.  
 
The Chairman thanked Victoria Richardson and Paul Needham for their 
presentation. 
 

7   Legacy 

 Mary Cullen – Tidworth Community Area Manager updated the Tidworth 
community area on activities and events since 2012 that Wiltshire Council had 
supported, these included: 
 

• Boosting the local economy. 
 

• Encouraging people to get active and healthy. 
 

• Bringing communities together.  
 

• Supporting Wiltshire's future Olympians and Paralympians.  
 

• 4 Wealth of Wiltshire fayres – supporting 80 small businesses. 
 

Page 7



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

• Organised EXPO event in Chippenham – 115 businesses exhibited – 
500+ attendees. 

 
• Organised health fairs and checks at area boards.  

 
• Promoted the Big Pledge – Dementia campaign launched – all 18 

community areas signed up. 
 

• Organised Cycle Wiltshire. 
 

• Tour of Britain – through 4 communities – 5,000 schoolchildren lined the 
route. 


[...]
 as regards; 
‘Play provision for under 13s ‘. 
 
 
Decision 
Chute Village Hall, Commercial Dishwasher awarded - £925. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 under the Housing and Built Environment Theme in that it:- 
improves an existing community facility used by most of the local 
population. 

Page 9



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

 
 
Decision 
Clarendon junior School, create outdoor woodland area awarded - £1,488. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area Plan 
2013 – 2023 under the Children and Young People theme in that it:-. 
‘supports provision of positive activities for children and young people’. 
 
 
Decision 
TCAP, Ludgershall memory Café, equipment awarded - £467.06. 
Reason 
JSA under the Leisure and Health themes in ‘Increasing levels of 
participation and looking at how inclusive it is’ . 
‘Increasing levels of awareness of what’s on offer’. 
‘Engaging local volunteers to support leisure provision in the community’. 
‘Improving communication and increasing the number of support groups’. 
‘Improving mental health support’. 
 
 
Decision 
Ludgershall Memorial Hall, projector and screen awarded - £1,734. 
Reason 
The application demonstrates a link to the Tidworth Community Area JSA 
under the Community Theme and Housing and Build Environment Themes 
in  
‘improving an existing community facility used by the local community’. 
 
 
Member led applications 
 
Decision 
Combined Cadet Force, equipment to enable young people to participate 
in Duke of Edinburgh awards scheme awarded - £2,296.10. 
 
 
Decision 
Resources to support Magna Carta anniversary celebrations awarded - 
£3,000. 
 

10   Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners 

 Wiltshire Police – Inspector Christian Lange 

• The written update was noted.  
 

Page 10



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

 
Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service  

• The written update was noted.  
 
 
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny 
Points made included: 

• That Army vehicles and more than 1,500 troops are taking part in a major 
military exercise on Salisbury Plain. Tanks, armoured vehicles and 
personnel were being put through their paces to test the Lead Armoured 
Task Force's ability to be ready at short notice. Positive feedback had 
been received from local people re the exercise. 

• That a housing development was planned for the old Tidworth Garrison 
vehicle site. 

• Army Rebasing – ongoing. 

 
 
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell 
Points made included: 
 

• The Memory cafe was going from strength to strength. 
 

• The Blue Light Day event was being planned for 2015. 
 

• TCAP continue to work with the Tidworth Area Board. 
 

• That the Youth Thematic group was looking at U11’s youth provision. 
 

• That TCAP was looking at alternative funding streams from the Towns 
and Parish councils. 

 
 
Tidworth Town Council – Humph Jones 
Points made included: 
 

• That the Tidworth town CCTV system had recently helped to apprehend 
the perpetrators of an anti-social behaviour incident in Tidworth. 
 
 

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Points made included: 
 

• That a couple of litter clearing kits were available for loan, the kits could 
be obtained from the Town Council offices. 

 

Page 11



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

• Speeding through Butt Street, Ludgershall – a local resident requested 
that community speed watch could be set up tackle this. Inspector Lange 
advised that local Police would partake in speed checks in this area, as 
well as the CAT-G looking at this. 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

11   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 18th May 
2015 at Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall. 
 

Page 12



  1 Report No 
 

Inform  

 
 

Report to Tidworth Area Board 

Date of Meeting 18th May 2015  

Title of Report Area Board Funding  

  

 
Purpose of Report:   
 

1. To outline Community Area Grant funding and other funding available to 
Tidworth Area Board in the financial year 2015/16 
 

2. To approve reapplication for award from financial year 2013/14 - 
Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council - £5000 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 15



  2 Report No 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers 
delegated to them by the Cabinet Member. Under the Scheme of 
Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 2015/2016.  

      
1.2. In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation, any decision of an 

Area Board that is contrary to the funding criteria would need to 
demonstrate that the application in question has a wider community 
benefit, and give specific reasons for why this should justify an 
exception to the criteria.   
 

1.3. The Localism agenda supports the ethos of volunteering and 
community involvement and the nurturing of resilient communities.  
With this in mind Community Area Grants (CAGs) should be 
encouraged from and awarded to community and voluntary groups.  
 

1.4. The area board may want to link funding to local priorities, including 
those identified in their Community Plan, Local Area Joint Strategic 
Assessment and any other community based consultative work.  
 

1.5. Tidworth Area Board has been allocated a 2015/16 budget of 
Capital £45,975, Digital Literacy £1,500, CATG £11,757, Youth 
Funding 11-19 revenue £4,055, Youth Funding- LYN £13,865. In 
2015/16 only capital funding is available for community area and 
digital literacy grants. Area board operational funding and some 
small project support can be paid from revenue budgets as they 
allow. 
 

1.6. In addition to CAGs and digital literacy grants councillors can submit 
an Area Board/Councillor Led Initiative.  This enables area boards to 
tackle sticky community issues and/or community identified priorities.  
Cabinet have emphasised tha
[...]
 their area 
board blog site  Failure to evaluate projects will preclude 
applicants/organisations being considered for future funding.   
 
 

 
Background documents 
used in the preparation of 
this report 
  

 

Area Board Criteria and Guidance 

 
 

2. Main Considerations 
2.1. Tidworth Area Board has been allocated a 2014/15 budget of 

£45,975 discretionary Capital, £1,500 Digital Literacy funding, 
£11,757 CATG, £4,055 Youth Funding 11-19, LYN Youth Funding 
£13,865. In 2015/16 only capital funding is available for community 
area and digital literacy grants. Area board operational funding and 
some small project support can be paid from revenue budgets as 
they allow. 
 

2.2. Councillors will need to ensure that the distribution of funding is in 
accordance with the Scheme of Delegation outlined in Section 1 of 
this report. 
 

2.3. Councillors will need to be satisfied that grants awarded in 2015/16 
are made to projects that can realistically proceed within a year of 
the award being made.   
 

Page 15



  4 Report No 
 

2.4. There are six funding rounds during 2015/16.  Deadlines for receipt 
of funding applications are 6 weeks before the next area boards in 
 

 
20 July 2015 
21 Sept 2015 

                       16 Nov2015 
8 Jan 2016 
14 March 2016 
 
 

2.5. The Community Area Manager has delegated authority to authorise 
grant payments up to £500 between area boards where a project 
needs to be funded urgently. This will be in consultation with and 
agreement of the Chair and Vice-Chair of the board, all projects 
must meet the community grants criteria and be ratified at the next 
meeting of the area board.   

  
3. Environmental & Community  Implications 
 
3.1. Area Board Grants contribute to the continuance and/or 

improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing 
in the community area, the extent and specifics of which will be 
dependent upon the individual project. 

 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1. Awards must

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 11

MINUTES
Meeting: TIDWORTH AREA BOARD

Place: Collingbourne Ducis Village Hall, Chicks Lane, Collingbourne Ducis 

SN8 3UH

Date: 18 May 2015

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 9.00 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Chris Williams, Cllr Mark Connolly and Cllr Charles Howard 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Mary Cullen - Community Area Manager (CAM)
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Sue Geary – Head of Performance, Health & Workforce

Town and Parish Councillors
Collingbourne Ducis – Keith Cockerton
Enford Parish Council – Anthony D’arcy-Irvine
Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White 
Tidworth Town Council – Ann Birch

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Insp Christian Lange
Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell
Youth Services – Wendy Higginson   
Extended Services – Julie Tremlin 
Castle Practice – Dr Toby Davies
Healthwatch Wiltshire – Paul Lefever                                      Total in attendance: 37

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 11

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

1  Appointments

Cllr Chris Williams was elected as Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for the 
forthcoming year.

Cllr Mark Connolly was elected as Vice Chairman of the Tidworth Area Board for 
the forthcoming year.

Appointments to Outside Bodies and Working Groups for the forthcoming year:

 Community Area Transport Group – Cllr Mark Connolly

 Shadow Campus Operations Board – Cllr Mark Connolly & Cllr Chris 
Williams

 Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Cllr Chris Williams

 Tidworth Leisure Centre Executive Committee – Cllr Charles Howard

 Local Youth Network (LYN) – Cllr Chris Williams

 Wellington Academy Governing Body  - Cllr Charles Howard

2  Chairman's Welcome, Introductions and Announcements

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Castle Primary School for the 
Tidworth Area Board.

The Chairman thanked Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council for hosting the Area 
Board and providing the outstanding refreshments.

 The following Chairman’s Announcements were noted:

 Healthwatch Wiltshire – update.

 Army Rebasing – May 2015 update.

3  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Alistair Cunningham – Wiltshire 
Council, Carolyn Wall – Chute Parish Council, Denis Bottomley – Everleigh 
Parish Council, Corby Kemp – Tidworth Town Council, Huph & Reia Jones – 
Tidworth Town Council & TCAP.

4  Declarations of Interest



Page 3 of 11

There were none.

5  Minutes

Decision

 The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 9th March 2015 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Note
          Derek Booth (Collingbourne Ducis) was un-happy with the wording 

of agenda item 5 - Climate Local Initiative

“Its good to promote public transport, but the bus service covering 
the Tidworth community area is good”. Derek Booth felt that the bus 
service was not good in all areas of the Tidworth community area.

6  Services to the Elderly

Sue Geary – Head of Performance, Health & Workforce, Wiltshire Council gave 
a presentation which outlined the services needed by the elderly in each 
Community Area and to consider nominating an Older Persons Champion and a 
Carers Champion.

Points made included:

 Significant changes in the way people were supported to be independent
• Care Act implemented April 2015

• CCG currently tendering Community Health Services

 That Wiltshire Council wanted to talk with area boards and people in the 
community about how best to support people and would be holding a 
workshop on Monday8th June 2015.

 That Wiltshire Council and Healthwatch Wiltshire had launched a new 
Information website – “Your care, your Support Wiltshire”.

Market Position Statements

 The purpose of this statement was to inform each Community Area Board 
of current service provision and uptake of community services, support 
and accommodation; and to inform the council’s commissioning intentions 
to develop and support services that reflect the aspirations and wishes of 
older people living in Wiltshire.

Older Peoples and Carers Champions



Page 4 of 11

 A way to engage with communities.
 Voluntary roles but with admin support.
 Act as link between the Council and communities on older peoples and 

carers issues.
 Regular meetings with champions to exchange information, influence 

service developments, feedback issues.
 Further discussions to finalise the details with communities. 

Older Persons Champion & Carers Champion.

It was felt that more information was needed on the roles of the Older Persons 
Champion & Carers Champion before people could be nominated for these 
roles. Sue Geary advised that more Information on these roles would be 
provided in due course.

The Chairman thanked Sue Geary for her presentation.

7  "Big Pledge - make a difference" Campaign 2015

Mary Cullen – Tidworth Community Area Manager, gave an update on Wiltshire 
Council’s "Big Pledge - make a difference" Campaign 2015, which challenged 
everybody to make a difference to their health and wellbeing or make a 
difference in their local community.

Points made included:

Make a difference to your health and 
wellbeing:

 take the sugar swap challenge and reduce your sugar intake for
 21 days.

 be sun aware and protect your skin during May to September
   eat a rainbow by increasing your fruit and vegetable intake to at 

least five a day for 30 days or more.

 get active by increasing your physical activity for 30 days or 
more or by taking part in the Big Pledge Activity Challenge.

 stop smoking for 30 days.

 be alcohol aware by having at least two or three alcohol free 
days a week.

 improve your wellbeing by taking time out to do 
something you enjoy at least three times a week.



Page 5 of 11

Make a difference in your community:

 volunteer at least once a month from May to September.

 do charity fundraising for a local cause.

 do acts of kindness by helping someone in your neighbourhood 
during May to September.

 get your community active by encouraging people you know to 
do more physical activity.

 be dementia friendly and become a dementia friend.

The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for her update.

8  Wiltshire Credit Union

Martin Smith - Business Development Director Wiltshire Savings and Loans 
gave a short presentation that outlined the work of the Wiltshire Credit Union.

Points made included:
 Established over ten years ago in Salisbury as South Wiltshire Credit 

Union and had grown to cover other parts of Wiltshire. 

 Recently a decision was made to trade as Wiltshire Savings and Loans 

so that it was clear which services the Union offered the communities that 

it serves. We remain a credit union who encourages financial 

responsibility through good returns on savings and affordable loans. 

 The credit union is a savings and loans co-operative where the financial 

wellbeing of the community is its main aim. 



Page 6 of 11

 The Union is owned by its members and run by its members. All profits 

were returned to its savers as a dividend paid annually with the amount 

paid dependent on its performance over the year.

 The Union now had a new web site: 

www.wiltshiresavingsandloans.org.uk and was now on Facebook.

The Chairman thanked Martin Smith for his presentation.

9  Developing Tourism across the Tidworth Community Area

Tony Pickernell – Tidworth Community Area Partnership gave a short 
presentation which highlighted developing tourism across the Tidworth 
Community Area.

Points made included:

 Community Tour - drive around Our Community.

 Many areas of historical interest and natural beauty.

 Nominate a Councillor to promote Tourism in Your Community 

 Set up a TCAP Tourism Committee

 Subscribe to Visit Wiltshire, Ludgershall had 14,700 hits last year, and 
has seen a big increase in visitors to the Town. 

The Chairman thanked Tony Pickernell for his presentation.

10  Safe Places

Owen White – Ludgershall Town Council outlined the Safe Places scheme.

Points made included:
 The aim of the Safe Places project was to establish Safe Places across 

Wiltshire that provided a safe environment for people who may require 
some additional support when out and about in the community.

 

http://www.wiltshiresavingsandloans.org.uk/


Page 7 of 11

 Safe Places were there to be used when people may feel in need of a 
little extra help or support for various reasons; for example, during times 
of anxiety, fear or distress. 

 Businesses and organisations who were part of the Safe Places project 
would display an A5 size round Safe Place sticker in their window to alert 
people that they were a ‘Safe Place’. 

 People could choose to carry an ICE card (In case of emergency), which 
they could show when they used a Safe Place in order to obtain the 
support they required. These ICE cards were available through the Safe 
Places scheme and could be obtained from members of the steering 
group and local libraries. 

 People could also choose to show other emergency and support cards 
where appropriate, for example, dementia help cards. 

 When a person uses a safe place they would be:

Listened to 

Reassured 

Supported 

Offered time and a safe place to wait

For more information contact Diane Jenkins (Wiltshire Council) email: 
diane.jenkins@wiltshire.gov.uk  or telephone 01722 432415
The Chairman thanked Owen White for his presentation.

11  Tidworth Mums - Update

Kayleigh Mooney and Jenna Lock – Tidworth Mums advised that:

 Membership had increased to over 600 during the last six months.

 The group was no longer just a mother & toddler group.

 The group had eight new committee members.

mailto:diane.jenkins@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 8 of 11

 The group had revamped its website.

 The group now had a 60/40 military & civilian membership.

The Chairman thanked Kayleigh Mooney and Jenna Lock for their update.

12  Magna Carta 800 Celebrations - update

Mary Cullen – Tidworth Community Area Manager, gave an update on the 
preparations for the 800th anniversary celebrations of the Magna Carta and 
opportunities for involvement.

Points made included:

 2015 - national anniversary - want local communities at the heart of 
activities.

 Community areas invited to take part in a modern day pageant – from 
Salisbury Market Square to the Cathedral Close on 15 June.

 The procession is opportunity to showcase each area and its heritage as 
a float, giant, theatre production etc… 

 An opportunity to create a modern day Magna Carta (charter) and flags to 
reflect this.

The Chairman thanked Mary Cullen for his update.

13  Local Youth Network (LYN) - update

Wendy Higginson advised that:

 That a free arts project had been organised at St Andrews Hall to 
decorate the Baron and banners for the Magna Carta celebrations.

 Was looking for someone to film footage of a dance project at the 
Wellington Academy.

 Bike event on Saturday 23rd May 2015 at the Tidworth Community 
Centre.

 Was working Enford young people to set up a dance project.

The Chairman thanked Wendy Higginson for her update.

14  Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) - update

Cllr Mark Connolly advised that:



Page 9 of 11

Budget this year is approximately £13K including a rollover from last 
year.

From this year, CATGs were required to obtain 25% funding from Parish 
and Town Councils for schemes.  Not necessarily 25% from each scheme 
but overall.  This was to help make a small funds go further.

The Pelican crossing in Collingbourne Ducis would commence next 
month.

Having reviewed the list of schemes, t h e  C A T - G  wish to seek Area 
Board approval to fund HGV advisory signs on both ends of Post Office 
lane in Netheravon.  This would cost £450.

The CAT-G had asked the Ludgershall Town Council rep to see if lighting 
is required between Aster Crescent and Simmonds Road and to consult 
residents of Simmonds Road if they want a residents parking scheme. 
Such a scheme would need to be self funding.

The CAT-G are also investigating putting barriers at the bottom of the 
steps leading from The Knapp in Collingbourne Ducis.  Prices for this 
work should be available by next meeting and Aster had been 
approached to see if they would part fund the scheme as it would 
benefit their tenants.

The report into the Church bends at Collingbourne Ducis has been 
produced.  As promised, a public meeting will be held at Collingbourne 
Ducis Village Hall on 10 June at 7pm.

Speed Limits on the C32, were now in place.

The Chairman thanked Cllr Connolly for his update.

15  Community Area Grants

i.The Community Area Manager outlined the Community Area Grant funding and 
other funding available to the Tidworth Area Board in the financial year 
2015/16:

 Capital £45,975
 Digital Literacy £1,500 
 CATG £11,757 
 Youth Funding 11-19 revenue £4,055
 Youth Funding- LYN £13,865 

In 2015/16 only capital funding would be available for community area and 
digital literacy grants. Area board operational funding and some small project 
support could be paid from revenue budgets as they allow.



Page 10 of 11

ii.The Tidworth Area Board approved reapplication for award from financial year 
2013/14 - Collingbourne Ducis Parish Council - £5000

iii.The Tidworth Area Board awarded Tidworth Community Area Partnership 
£500 to transport young people to a youth sports event.

16  Updates from Town and Parish Councils, the Police, the Army, NHS, TCAP and 
other Partners

Wiltshire Police – Inspector Christian Lange

 The written update was noted. 

Tidworth Garrison – Col James Denny
Points made included:

 Army Rebasing – ongoing.

 That the Army was currently working with Wiltshire Council to facilitate 
community use of Military sports pitches.

 Sunday 21st May – 1915 Great War Talks at the Garrison Theatre.

Tidworth Community Area Partnership – Tony Pickernell
Points made included:

 The Memory cafe was going from strength to strength.

 The Blue Light Day event was being planned for July 2015.

 A School sports day was to be held at the Tidworth Oval.

Tidworth Town Council 
Points made included:

 That the Tidworth Town Council were in the process of raising its profile, 
and was supporting and working with lots of local groups and 
organisations.

 Three people had recently applied to become a Town Councillor.

 That the last Town Council meeting had been very well attended.



Page 11 of 11

Ludgershall Town Council – Owen White
Points made included:

 That some 300 troops of 26 Engineer Regiment would be marching 
through Ludgershall on Saturday 30th May 2015 to celebrate being 
granted the freedom of the town.

 Ludgershall was holding its fete on Saturday 6th June, venue the 
Recreation ground.

CCG/NHS - Dr Toby Davies

 That the Castle Practice was currently a doctor down at the present.

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates.

17  Date of Next Meeting and Close

 The next meeting of the Tidworth Area Board will be held on Monday 20th 
July 2015 at Enford Village Hall.


